statements, the Corporation adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in
accordance with Canadian GAAP.

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of IFRS requires the presentation of comparative information as at the transition date
and subsequent 2010 comparative periods as well as the consistent and retrospective application of IFRS
accounting policies.  To assist with the transition, the provisions of IFRS 1 allow for mandatory and optional
exemptions for first-time adopters to alleviate the retrospective application of certain IFRS policies as discussed
below.

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Corporation’s financial
position and financial performance is illustrated in the following reconciliations.  Certain amounts in these
financial statement reconciliations have been reclassified, where applicable, to conform to IAS 1 Presentation of
Financial Statements.

 47

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS:

  As at September 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to
IFRS

Notes

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets:
   Cash  140 -  140
   Accounts receivable   35,530 -  35,530
   Prepaid expenses and deposits   2,667 -  2,667
  38,337 -  38,337
Non-current assets:
   Exploration and evaluation  - 1,507 (a) 1,507
   Petroleum and natural gas properties and equipment  923,255 33,228 (a),(b),(d)-(f) 956,483
  923,255 34,735  957,990
  961,592 34,735  996,327

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payables and accrued liabilities  77,086 -  77,086

Non-current liabilities:
   Revolving credit facilities   281,172 -  281,172
   Decommissioning obligations  26,745 12,774 (b) 39,519
   Deferred income taxes  5,776 4,978 (h) 10,754
  313,693 17,752  331,445
  390,779 17,752  408,531

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   Share capital   548,704 3,977 (g) 552,681
   Contributed surplus   26,166 5,118 (c) 31,284
   Retained earnings (deficit)  (4,057) 7,888  3,831
  570,813 16,983  587,796
  961,592 34,735  996,327

 48

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS
(CONTINUED):

  As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to
IFRS

Notes

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets:
   Cash  4,863 -  4,863
   Accounts receivable   39,241 -  39,241
   Prepaid expenses and deposits   2,661 -  2,661
  46,765 -  46,765
Non-current assets:
   Exploration and evaluation   - 1,540 (a) 1,540
   Petroleum and natural gas properties and equipment  948,626 41,624 (a),(b),(d)-(f) 990,250
  948,626 43,164  991,790
  995,391 43,164  1,038,555

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payables and accrued liabilities  50,721 -  50,721

Non-current liabilities:
   Revolving credit facilities   333,468 -  333,468
   Decommissioning obligations   26,448 15,658 (b) 42,106
   Deferred income taxes  7,631 5,489 (h) 13,120
  367,547 21,147  388,694
  418,268 21,147  439,415

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

   Share capital   550,472 3,947 (g) 554,419
   Contributed surplus   28,096 5,363 (c) 33,459
   Retained earnings (deficit)  (1,445) 12,707  11,262
  577,123 22,017  599,140
  995,391 43,164  1,038,555

 49

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FROM
CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS:

 For the three months ended September 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

 to IFRS

Notes

IFRS

REVENUE
   Petroleum and natural gas 44,125 -  44,125
   Royalties (3,561) -  (3,561)
 40,564 -  40,564
EXPENSES
   Operating 9,082 (246) (e) 8,836
   Transportation and marketing  3,137 -  3,137
   Administrative, net 3,728 (204) (c),(f) 3,524
   Depletion and depreciation  18,913 (6,027)  (e) 12,886
   Finance  4,161 (105) (b) 4,056
 39,021 (6,582)  32,439

INCOME BEFORE TAXES  1,543 6,582  8,125

   Deferred income tax expense 1,121 1,471 (h) 2,592

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  422 5,111  5,533

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition

 to IFRS

Notes

IFRS

REVENUE
   Petroleum and natural gas 132,906 -  132,906
   Royalties (12,545) -  (12,545)
 120,361 -  120,361
EXPENSES
   Operating  26,317 (371) (e) 25,946
   Transportation and marketing  8,506 -  8,506
   Administrative, net 13,305 2,162 (c),(f) 15,467
   Depletion and depreciation  52,771 (17,414)  (e) 35,357
   Finance  12,269 (294) (b) 11,975
   (Gain) on sale of assets - (15,528) (d) (15,528)
 113,168 (31,445)  81,723

INCOME BEFORE TAXES  7,193 31,445  38,638

   Deferred income tax expense 3,903 8,003 (h) 11,906

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  3,290 23,442  26,732

 50

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FROM
CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (CONTINUED):

 For the year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

 to IFRS

Notes

IFRS

REVENUE
   Petroleum and natural gas 189,978 -  189,978
   Royalties (16,933) -  (16,933)
 173,045 -  173,045
EXPENSES
   Operating  36,745 (490) (e) 36,255
   Transportation and marketing  12,359 -  12,359
   Administrative, net 20,714 2,780 (c),(f) 23,494
   Depletion and depreciation  74,636 (23,120)  (e) 51,516
   Finance  16,932 (419) (b) 16,513
   (Gain) on sale of assets - (15,528) (d) (15,528)
 161,386 (36,777)  124,609

INCOME BEFORE TAXES  11,659 36,777  48,436

   Deferred income tax expense 5,757 8,516 (h) 14,273

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 5,902 28,261  34,163

 51

Notes to reconciliations:

The following discussion explains the significant differences between Birchcliff’s Canadian GAAP accounting
policies and those applied by the Corporation under IFRS.  IFRS policies have been retrospectively and
consistently applied except where specific IFRS 1 optional and mandatory exemptions permitted an alternative
treatment upon transition to IFRS for first-time adopters.  The note captions below correspond to the
adjustments presented in the preceding reconciliations.

In preparing the comparative financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has applied the